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Audit Type : Full Audit Trade with purpose

Rating Definitions @

A combination of ratings per

Lo Ferformance Area where;

AlZero Tolerance izsue was identified [see Immediate actions are
arnfori B5C] Systermn Manual Part V — Annex required, The amfori
Zero Tolerance | 5: amfori BSC) Tero Tolerance Protocol] BSCI Zero Tolerance
Protocal is to be
fallowad.
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DBID : 332964 and Audit Id : 123960
Audit Type : Full Audit

Audit Date : 17/05/2018
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Main Auditee Information @

Name of producer :

Chinabase Industrial Co., Ltd

DBID number : 332964
Audit ID : 123960
Address : No.9, Chenguang Road, Yongyang Town, Lishui Nanjing
Province : Jiangsu Country : China
Management Representative : Hao Jin
Contact person: Hao Jin Sector : Non-Food
Industry Type : Mechanical and electrical engineering Product group : Electrical supplies
Product Type : Cables
.
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Producer : Chinabase Industrial Co., Ltd

-
DBID : 332964 and Audit Id : 123960 Audit Date : 17/05/2018 a mfo rl @ BSCI

Audit Type : Full Audit Trade with purpose

Audit Details @

Audit Range : Bd Full Audit ] Follow-up Audit

Audit Scope : B Main Auditee ] Main Auditee & Farms

Audit Environment : [ Industrial ] Agricultural

Audit Announcement : [ Fully-Announced [] Fully-Unannounced ] Semi-Announced
Random Unannounced Check (RUC) : No

Audit extent (if applicable) : none

Audit interferences or contingencies (if applicable) : none

Overall rating : N

Need of follow-up : Yes If YES, by : 18/05/2019

Rating per Performance Area (PA)

PA 1 PA 2 PA 3 PA 4 PA 5 PA 6 PAT7 PA 8 PA9 PA 10 PA 11 PA 12 PA 13

o | [TA A A AU W A A A B A A A

Executive summary of audit report

[Location and size]:

The audited company of CHINABASE INDUSTRIAL CO.,LTD is located at No.9, Chenguang Road, Yongyang Town, Lishui, Nanjing City, Jiangsu
Province, China.

The company was established on March 15, 2005. The business license number is 91320117768183596M.

The total land area is about 27731 square meters, with construction area of 11003 square meters.

[Structure of facility]:
Within the premises, the audited factory occupied one 3-storey production building and one 4-storey dormitory building with a canteen on the 1st floor.
The productive operation included wire making, inserting, HDMI connecting, injection and packing.

[Employee analysis]:

There were 63 employees working in the factory.

Among them 45 were production employees and 18 were non-production employees. 53 were local workers and 10 were migrant workers. 15 were male
employees and 48 were female employees.

[Summary of working hour]:

Timecard records from April 2017 to May 2018 were provided for review and those months of December 2017, February 2018 and March 2018 were
selected as samples. There was not any peak season in the factory.

Workers used fingerprint system to record their working hour information. Normal daily working hour was 8 and weekly working hour was 40. There was 1
shift in the factory except for security guards, from 8:00am-12:00pm, 1:00pm-5:00pm. The shift for kitchen workers was from 9:00am-1:00pm, 2:00pm-
6:00pm. There were 3 shifts for security guards. The 1st shift was from 8:00am-4:00pm, the 2nd shift was from 4:00pm-12:00pm and the 3rd shift was from
0:00am- 8:00am. 1 hour of weekday overtime per day and 8 hours of rest day overtime per week were conducted. No statutory holiday overtime was
conducted. Reasonable rest breaks and the 7th day of rest were guaranteed and maximum consecutive worker days were 6. The maximum daily working
time was 9 hours (8 hours regular+1 hour overtime) per day and maximum weekly working time was 51 hours (40 hours regular time + 11 hours overtime)
and maximum monthly overtime was 56 hours. The overtime was paid by 150% and 200% of normal rate for weekday and rest day overtime, respectively.

[Summary of compensation]:

Payroll from April 2017 to March 2018 were provided for review and those months of December 2017, February 2018 and March 2018 were selected as
samples.

Workers were paid by hourly rate. Wages were issued at the 30th day of each month by cash. The minimum wage to workers was guaranteed. The lowest
basic wages paid for workers were RMB2200 per month, which was higher than local minimum wage of RMB1890 per month.

The overtime was paid by 150% and 200% of normal rate for weekday and rest day overtime, respectively. No mandatory holiday overtime was conducted.
No illegal deduction was made.

[Summary of interview]:

Worker interview were conducted by individually and in group.
Randomly selected 10 employees, no complaint was raised.
Interviewed information was consistent with the provided documents.

[Special scene during on site observed]:

The address on business license was different with that on the BSCI platform, the address on business license only specified to the industrial zone and the
Yongyang Town, with no specific street name and street number, but they were the same location per onsite observation and management interview.
When the factory was established in the industrial zone, there was no specific street name and street number yet. The steet name and number were newly
set by the government.
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Ratings Summary @

Auditee's background information
Auditee's name : Chinabase Industrial Co., Ltd Legal status : co., Itd
Local Name : JUSEHTF (AR ARAH Year in which the auditee was founded : 2005
(91320117768183596M)
Address : No.9, Chenguang Road, Yongyang Town, | Contact person (please select) : Hao Jin
Lishui
Province : Jiangsu Contact's Email : 99270622@qqg.com
City : Nanjing Auditee’s official language(s) for written Chinese
communications :
Region : North East Asia Other relevant languages for the English
auditee :
Country : China Website of auditee (if applicable) : N/A
GPS coordinates : N: 31°39'30"; E: 119°4'44" Total turnover (in Euros) : 14000000.00
Sector : Non-Food Of which exports % : 100.00
Industry : Mechanical and electrical engineering Of which domestic market % : 0.00
If other, please specify : Production volume : 1300000 pieces per
month
Product Group : Electrical supplies Production cost calculation : No
If other, please specify : Lost time injury calculation cost : Yes
Product Type : Cables
Auditee's employment structure at the time of the audit
Total number of workers : 63 Total number of workers in the production unit to be monitored (if applicable) : 0
MALE WORKERS FEMALE WORKERS
Permanent workers 15 48
Temporary workers 0 0
In management positions 2 1
Apprentices 0 0
On probation 0 0
With disabilities 0 0
Migrants (national citizens) 4 6
Migrants (foreign citizens) 0 0
Workers on the permanent payroll 15 48
Production based workers 0 0
With shifts at night 4 0
Unionised 0 0
Pregnant - 0
On maternity leave - 0
.
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Producer : Chinabase Industrial Co., Ltd f .
DBID : 332964 and Audit Id : 123960 Audit Date : 17/05/2018 a m o rl BSCI
Audit Type : Full Audit

Finding Report @

Performance Area 1 : Social Management System and Cascade Effect

Trade with purpose

Full Audit [Audit Id - 123960] Audit Date: 17/05/2018 PA Score: D Deadline date:30/04/2019

GOOD PRACTICES:

No good practice was observed.

AREAS OF IMPROVEMENT:
The overall observation showed that the auditee did not fulfill the BSCI requirement of this performance area. The factory had established and
implemented the BSCI system. The factory understood that good social performance was important to BSCI participants and had assigned one
senior manager to maintain the implementation of BSCI system. The factory had integrating BSCI value to its business as well as its main
business partners. However, gaps have been identified in implementation.

BANR BRI EZPATOER AR SBSCIHER, HFTT EARIET —EBSCIHS s EBEMER. T THEFHHSITERIN T
BSCIZ5EEREEH, EitthEFa T —2EAEE A LM TIBSCIRAE NAIEH. T BSCHMEMMARIEL EES+, AMATAEES
PRI fE, BREPITHIL B Y PIC B FE T =

1.1 -  The factory had established and implemented BSCI system for several years. However, as findings were still detected, continuous improvement
was needed. This is in violation of BSCI standards.

I EZBIFMLEBSCIAREE, BERAFMAALI, I FEHTHEHE,
1.4 -  Although the factory established capacity assessment procedure, no capacity assessment was conducted yet for production. This is in violation

of BSCI standards.
BRI BT REVHMEIER, BRI EE NE T e,

Remarks from Auditee:

Performance Area 2 : Workers Involvement and Protection

Full Audit [Audit Id - 123960] Audit Date: 17/05/2018 PA Score: A Deadline date:31/08/2018

GOOD PRACTICES:

No good practice was observed.

AREAS OF IMPROVEMENT:
The overall observation showed that the auditee partially fulfilled the BSCI requirement of this performance area. The factory had established
procedure and built communication structure to enhance worker protection and worker involvement. Regular exchange meeting was held with
worker representative to discuss issues related to BSCI requirements. Training regarding labor rights was provided to workers too. The factory
had set grievance mechanism so that workers could report their complaints. Both open and secretary channels were provided to workers.
However, gaps have been identified in implementation.
MW ERIT EZHITORE S FABSCIMER, iz ki, I ELBUETEFUREILTEMERRATIRINSE, I EH5 R
THRERHEATRUWAN 185 R FIBSCIZREIFEI, 7730 FIRIE I th B IRHEA A T, T BRI T B URHLEILUE 2 TR LMRH R F, T RE T AFFLL
RIERMRES R T BREITHL B L FIEREFEUTER:

2.5-  The factory had established grievance mechanism and training regarding reporting grievance was provided to workers, but no satisfaction survey

was conducted to evaluate the effectiveness of the mechanism. This is in violation of BSCI standards.

BRI ZIE T BRIRILEIFRE T RURLERIE IS A T, BRI REMTHEE R & LOHE NS F X E,

Remarks from Auditee:
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Producer : Chinabase Industrial Co., Ltd .
DBID : 332964 and Audit Id : 123960 Audit Date : 17/05/2018 amfo rl BSCI

Audit Type : Full Audit Trade with purpose

Performance Area 3 : The rights of Freedom of Association and Collective Bargaining

Full Audit [Audit Id - 123960] Audit Date: 17/05/2018 PA Score: A Deadline date:

GOOD PRACTICES:
No good practice was observed.

AREAS OF IMPROVEMENT:
The overall observation showed that the auditee fulfilled the requirements of this performance area. The procedures to guarantee the rights of
freedom of association and collective bargaining had been established. Worker representatives who were elected by workers was available in the
factory to represent workers’ interests. Per the worker interview, workers might freely join a legal labor organization without any intervening.
Communication between worker representative and workers were also allowed without any restrictions. Currently, there was not any collective
bargaining in the factory.
HAURIT HFEZPIITIEIMNER, I ERIE T EFEREL T BAMKKRHIINF, T NEHRATRRBHEEHEHAIRAREREK
RITHFIE, ATRERZ TS5 —NAENT THH, AT ERTRKRZMEENITEHRE, BRTI REFE T EAMEEREIED,

Remarks from Auditee:

Performance Area 4 : No Discrimination

Full Audit [Audit Id - 123960] Audit Date: 17/05/2018 PA Score: A Deadline date;|

GOOD PRACTICES:
No good practice was observed.

AREAS OF IMPROVEMENT:
The overall observation showed that the auditee fulfilled the requirement of this performance area. The procedure was established to forbid any
kind of discrimination, including but not limited to discrimination based on gender, nationality, skin, etc. Risk assessment was conducted to
identify common discrimination behavior and prevention measures were set. The factory provided grievance mechanism for workers to report
discrimination cases and promised to ensure no discrimination behavior was acceptable.
MAEWEI FEMITIEMER, T ERIEFEHILEMERXENT N, SFERRFEFEI. Rik, REFMBRMT AN, T 37T X
B VP0G AR E & LB ARAT A 3R TE T BASEHETE. T/ 1R 45T BRURALEHI LUE A TS B R . T ARG EMIR AT AR TR,

Remarks from Auditee:

Performance Area 5 : Fair Remuneration

Full Audit [Audit Id - 123960] Audit Date: 17/05/2018 PA Score: A Deadline date:31/08/2018

GOOD PRACTICES:
No good practice was observed.

AREAS OF IMPROVEMENT:
The overall observation showed that the auditee partially fulfilled the BSCI requirement of this performance area. The factory had established
payment system based on BSCI standards and local law requirements. Workers were paid based on skills and work positions. Workers were
paid by hourly rate. Wages were issued at the 30th day of each month by cash. The minimum wage to workers was guaranteed. The lowest
basic wages paid for workers were RMB2200 per month, which was higher than local minimum wage of RMB1890 per month. The actual paid
wages had met local decent living standard. Pay slips were provided so that workers could understand the composition of their wages. No illegal
deduction was detected. However, gaps have been identified in implementation.

EANER S RIT EIZPATOE IS FFEBSCIMER, T EETBSCIR AR S MEAMBREET —EHFMARS, W T T HETHAEM NI
Eo LN FHHIX AT, THER A0S ELRTHL LK. A TNRETXBIRE, A TRIEAF v H22005T, 5F LtMRIET #ir4EA
1890 THIKTE, T SEPRATRIT B R 7 A T e A E A B br A, T IR T RS R TME R THA R TR, I NRFEEDRE R,
EREPITHIL L PICRFE LT ERE:

5.4 -  Although the actual paid wages had satisfied local decent living standard, the factory did not have sufficient understanding of decent living wage

and did not conducted assessment for it. This is in violation of BSCI standards.
BRI LM IEHR T BthAEETE, BRI N FAEAFIESBBAIAN, thiRBRILIHITHEX I,

Remarks from Auditee:
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Producer : Chinabase Industrial Co., Ltd

-
DBID : 332964 and Audit Id : 123960 Audit Date : 17/05/2018 a mfo rl @ BSCI

Audit Type : Full Audit rade with purpose

Performance Area 6 : Decent Working Hours

Full Audit [Audit Id - 123960] Audit Date: 17/05/2018 PA Score: D Deadline date:30/04/2019

GOOD PRACTICES:

AREAS OF IMPROVEMENT:
The overall observation showed that the auditee did not fulfill the BSCI requirement of this performance area. Workers used fingerprint system to
record their working hour information. Normal daily working hour was 8 and weekly working hour was 40. There was 1 shift in the factory except
for security guards, from 8:00am-12:00pm, 1:00pm-5:00pm. The shift for kitchen workers was from 9:00am-1:00pm, 2:00pm-6:00pm. There were
3 shifts for security guards. The 1st shift was from 8:00am-4:00pm, the 2nd shift was from 4:00pm-12:00pm and the 3rd shift was from 0:00am-
8:00am. 1 hour of weekday overtime per day and 8 hours of rest day overtime per week were conducted. No statutory holiday overtime was
conducted. Reasonable rest breaks and the 7th day of rest were guaranteed and maximum consecutive worker days were 6. The maximum daily
working time was 9 hours (8 hours regular+1 hour overtime) per day and maximum weekly working time was 51 hours (40 hours regular time +
11 hours overtime). Workers were paid by 150% and 200% of regular rate for weekday and rest day overtime, respectively. Overtime work was
conducted voluntarily per the interview. However, gaps have been identified in implementation.

BAENSRERI EIZHATOEEEFEBSCIHER, Hizkil, i THEARELRAICRKINER. BRIER TR I8/ Y, 8EIESIT{EN
940/, BRT R%, HMFFE R TR E—P PR, MEFS8REIFF12R, TH1EITFS5R. BT LN A EFIREITH1R, THF2REITH6
Ro REABM, E—MMEFB8REITH4m, EMMTF4REIR L1258, F=PMERORE| LF8, R ITHRMBE1/IT, FRIMBI/NT , iEE
WRBEEMMAER. SENAKSN TS CRIABSBIMRIE, RKESLTERBONO6K, B LB [ A A9/ (821N TE BRI ) +1/IN s AnBE
), P& E BRI (] Sk A5 /N (40708 TE BER ) +1 1 /1N ANBEAS [8)) o 53 T2 B B RANEE 27 9353 AIE & T % #9150% K 200% X 1+ 4R4E Vi ik, INBERE
BEM, BERAENITHIEE Y PEREFEREUTEE:

6.2- 4 out of 5 sampled workers' monthly overtime exceeded 36 hours and reached 52 hours in a maximum in December 2017; 1 out of 5 sampled
workers' monthly overtime exceeded 36 hours and reached 56 hours in February 2018; 4 out of 5 sampled workers' monthly overtime exceeded
36 hours and reached 51 hours in @ maximum in March 2018. This is in violation of PRC Labor Law article 41.

54 A Trhag44 5 TFE2017412 A 9 A IR [H#81d T 36/, S %3 T 52/ ; 54 ik 01 Treh i 14 b THY A MNBE (M #E20184F2 A 81t
36/, SKE T 56/ ; 54 3 i TR #944 51 TEE20184E3 A B A MBS (08 1L T 36/M M, HZB3KEI T 51/ o

Remarks from Auditee:

Performance Area 7 : Occupational Health and Safety

Full Audit [Audit Id - 123960] Audit Date: 17/05/2018 PA Score: A Deadline date:31/08/2018

GOOD PRACTICES:
No good practice was observed.

AREAS OF IMPROVEMENT:
The overall observation showed that the auditee partially fulfilled the BSCI requirement of this performance area. The factory had established
procedures for compliance of occupational health and safety. Risk assessment was conducted. Health and safety committee was established
and regular inspection and meeting was held to maintain the safety of the premise. Proper training and emergency drills were provided to
workers for work safety. Workers wore PPE during work. The constructions were safe for work and live inside. Firefighting equipment, such as
fire extinguishers and fire hydrants were provided sufficiently with sound function. Safety exits and evacuation routes were provided sufficiently
and clearly without block. Firs aid supplies were available in the factory. Dormitory and canteen were clean and spacious. The temperature,
humidity and lighting were controlled in satisfactory level in the factory. However, gaps have been identified in implementation. (Remark: No
transportation was provided to employees.)

EANER BRI EIZPITOE A FFEBSCIMER, T B T REPBRNTEMERF, T #HTT NG, T BITRERREEN
SFEFHHTREMSWURFIANRE, T IERE, T RETSEMHIFINEENS R T, A TAETFENMBETRAR. BRFSH
RETEEFHIFTE, MKXERHHRFHRKKBEHABIER, REES, TEHOMBRBERMEY . RIEEETRFEE, T NEHREKAR.
EEMREFH#ENR T RR. BRSBTS NFEKE, ERENTHIR AP ERFEUTER: (K. I RARHUXEIES
RITEEMA.)

7.1 -  Generally the occupational health and safety conditions were acceptable in the factory. However, improvement was still needed. This is in
violation of BSCI standards.
I BB ERK TR A, ERMHFREHTHRE,

7.17 - Equipment and machines were maintained regularly. However, the pressure gauge of one air compressor was not inspected regularly. This is in

violation of BSCI standards.
WA MHLERIET T 4D, BRI REEN — D ZIENBE A RIEITERRLR

Remarks from Auditee:
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Producer : Chinabase Industrial Co., Ltd .
DBID : 332964 and Audit Id : 123960 Audit Date : 17/05/2018 amfo rl BSCI

Audit Type : Full Audit Trade with purpose

Performance Area 8 : No Child Labour

Full Audit [Audit Id - 123960] Audit Date: 17/05/2018 PA Score: A Deadline date:

GOOD PRACTICES:
No good practice was observed.

AREAS OF IMPROVEMENT:
The overall observation showed that the auditee fulfilled the requirement of this performance area. The factory was fully aware of the negative
outcomes of use of child labor. The child labor procedures, including no use of child labor and remediation of use of child labor, were established
in the factory. Age verification mechanism was established during recruitment. This policy of no use of child labor was also delivered to its
business partners. Currently the youngest worker in the factory was 21 years old.
BAENELI FEZITIISIER, RN, I M FERAEINFERREERINNNFEITER, QETERAEIREF UKETAMIE
F. I EHRBMEBEAERIEELZLNG ., T tFFMERAETMBEREAT T HEE kP, BRI RERATHN214.

Remarks from Auditee:

Performance Area 9 : Special protection for young workers

Full Audit [Audit Id - 123960] Audit Date: 17/05/2018 PA Score: A Deadline date:31/08/2018

GOOD PRACTICES:
No good practice was observed.

AREAS OF IMPROVEMENT:
The overall observation showed that the auditee partially fulfilled the requirement of this performance area. The factory had established
procedures to protect young workers, especially on work assignment. The factory ensured in the procedure young worker would not be affected
by work in education. Currently no young workers were hired. However, gaps have been identified in implementation.
BAURIT B FEZPITIENER, I BITEFERVAREL, LEEEIHREAE, I hERFPHARRBREINEZEISZE
TERIFME. T SADEABARIRME L. BEERITHS R Y PIERHFEUTERE:

9.1 -  Currently no young workers were hired. The factory had established procedure to protect young workers. However, no risk assessment was
conducted to evaluated potential risk to young workers during worker. This is in violation of BSCI standards.

LRI RARMIIRMEL, T BIATRPOREEINRER, BREEX TERNREE TERBENSHIERLET I P,

Remarks from Auditee:

Performance Area 10 : No Precarious Employment

Full Audit [Audit Id - 123960] Audit Date: 17/05/2018 PA Score: B Deadline date:31/08/2018

GOOD PRACTICES:
No good practice was observed.

AREAS OF IMPROVEMENT:
The overall observation showed that the auditee partially fulfilled the BSCI requirement of this performance area. The factory had established a
procedure to protect employment relationship. Employment conditions were clearly communicated before engaging employment. The factory did
not hire temporary workers to avoid the obligations. Workers signed labor contracts within one month upon employment and a copy of labor
contract was provided to each worker. However, gaps have been identified in implementation.
BAENEERI EIZHITIEE S FEBSCIMER, T i TR ERXRMIER, 1131573 X RATEMAA 55 2E 2 MKiTERIE
B, TN ARG TR 55, A i THSEARN— BRI — R EF R T BRNEREXN T HER, FRE— R zE&RE
K, BREMTHIELSDCRFEUTEE:

10.2 - 1. Although labor contracts were provided to workers, no handwriting signature of factory representative or company stamp was on the labor
contracts, but only a printed name of the factory representative. This is in violation of PRC Labor Act (1995), Article 16. 2. The paid wage amount
to workers was not clearly stipulated on the labor contracts, but only stating wages were not lower than local minimum wages. This is in violation
of PRC Labour Contract Law Article 17.

1EARTI T HHERA AT, BRARLEEI KEXNFELEAT 25, MAF—MHIMMI KRMEF. 257580 L&FLEHR
Mt R T T R A RATET S RIET R,

Remarks from Auditee:
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Producer : Chinabase Industrial Co., Ltd .
DBID : 332964 and Audit Id : 123960 Audit Date : 17/05/2018 amfo rl BSCI

Audit Type : Full Audit Trade with purpose

Performance Area 11 : No Bonded Labour

Full Audit [Audit Id - 123960] Audit Date: 17/05/2018 PA Score: A Deadline date:

GOOD PRACTICES:
No good practice was observed.

AREAS OF IMPROVEMENT:
The overall observation showed that the auditee fulfilled the requirement of this performance area. The factory had established a procedure to
forbid bonded labor. The factory did not withhold workers’ personal documents or took advantage of debts to force workers to work deliberately.
Workers might leave the factory freely and could resigned freely without any illegal restrictions. No bonded labor was reported or observed during
the audit.
BEANBRIT FEZPTIEMER, T BYEFEZEEEF T, T EFNRAIMNNIEYE, hEERERAGSRREENTIE, TA
REEREFI, thetBmFNMAZEMEMIEERRS, izt K E 85 T2 RN R R A 8B % THIER.

Remarks from Auditee:

Performance Area 12 : Protection of the Environment

Full Audit [Audit Id - 123960] Audit Date: 17/05/2018 PA Score: A Deadline date:30/04/2019

GOOD PRACTICES:
No good practice was observed.

AREAS OF IMPROVEMENT:

The overall observation showed that the auditee partially fulfilled the BSCI requirement of this performance area. The factory conducted
environment impact assessment to evaluation the environment of its production activities to the neighborhood and obtained approval from the
environment department. Environment training was provided to workers. However, gaps have been identified in implementation.
BAENERERI EZHITIEE S FEBSCIHER ., T HlE T BRI HBKRIERF ., T ERMEE L8 E - £ EZREITT I EE
IRVEAR FR1G T IMRED TR & . MBI B RS A T ARENTHL R L HIE R HFELUTER:

12.1 - The factory had conducted environment impact assessment for the business activities. However, no regular monitoring for waste discharge was
conducted. This is in violation of Measures for the Administration of Environmental Surveillance Article 21.

I ERELEFENUTIREZMITA, ERREMBRER LT E SRk,

Remarks from Auditee:

Performance Area 13 : Ethical Business Behaviour

Full Audit [Audit Id - 123960] Audit Date: 17/05/2018 PA Score: A Deadline date:31/08/2018

GOOD PRACTICES:
No good practice was observed.

AREAS OF IMPROVEMENT:

The overall observation showed that the auditee partially fulfilled the requirement of this performance area. The factory had established a
procedure to regulate and monitor ethical business behavior. Common forms of non-ethical behavior, such as corruption, extortion, bribery, etc.
were identified by the procedure and the factory showed zero tolerance to any non-ethical business behavior. During the audit the factory showed
transparent attitude. However, gaps have been identified in implementation.
BHEUSEI BOFE ZHITOIER, T/ 23 7 ELEEEEFZNEERMNEILT N, B M- EREEEm VAT ARK, Moy, #
3R, s E EARFRRF LU R, T A HMERI R EEME AT AR EERBSE, I N FARGEZERT EHMSE, BREMTHLELH
ERFELTEE:

13.1 - The factory only provided integrity training to the management, but did not provide that to workers. This is in violation of BSCI standards.
I RER#MERIAEEANAMRERMS AT,

Remarks from Auditee:
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